1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a bridge on United States Highway 31E in
2	Allen County in honor and memory of Titus Elijah Morris.
3	WHEREAS, Titus Elijah Morris was born on June 2, 1981, the cherished son of
4	Jimmy and Sharon Morris; and
5	WHEREAS, Titus Elijah Morris was a Highway Equipment Operator IV with the
6	Kentucky Transportation Cabinet, who had been employed by the cabinet for 15 years;
7	and
8	WHEREAS, Titus Elijah Morris tragically departed this earthly life on December
9	22, 2015, after being struck by a vehicle while performing his job in Allen County; and
10	WHEREAS, Titus Elijah Morris will be deeply missed by his family, friends, and
11	all those whose lives he touched with his graciousness and passion for life; and
12	WHEREAS, Titus Elijah Morris was preceded in death by his grandfather, Willard
13	Taylor, and his nephew, Samuel Smith. He is survived by his parents; grandparents,
14	Martha Taylor and Forrest and Martha Morris; sisters, Tiffany Westbrook and her
15	husband, Roger, Tonya Bradford and her husband, Lenny, and Tabitha Smith and her
16	husband, Joshua; brother, Trey Morris and his wife, Cary; and many nieces and nephews
17	who will miss his presence in their lives;

18 NOW, THEREFORE,

## 19 Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

PSection 1. The Transportation Cabinet is hereby directed to designate the bridge on United States Highway 31E in Allen County, at West Bays Fork Creek between United States Highway 231 and Kentucky Route 101, as the "Titus Elijah Morris Memorial Bridge," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.

BR025300.100 - 253 - XXXX Jacketed